

**SHAREWORD GLOBAL CANADA**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2026**

|                                                          | Page   |
|----------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <b>Management Responsibility for Financial Reporting</b> | 1      |
| <b>Independent Auditors' Report</b>                      | 2 - 3  |
| <b>Consolidated Financial Statements</b>                 |        |
| Statement of Financial Position                          | 4      |
| Statement of Operations and Fund Balances                | 5      |
| Statement of Cash Flows                                  | 6      |
| Explanatory Financial Notes                              | 7 - 10 |
| Schedules                                                |        |
| Revenue - Operating Fund                                 | 11     |
| Ministry Impact Summary                                  | 11     |

---

**MANAGEMENT RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING**  
**MAY 31, 2026**

---

The accompanying consolidated financial statements and all other information contained in this annual report are the responsibility of the management of ShareWord Global Canada. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and have been approved by the Board of Directors.

Preparation of financial information is an integral part of management's broader responsibilities for the ongoing operations of ShareWord Global Canada. Management maintains a system of internal accounting and administration controls which are designed to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are accurately recorded on a timely basis, are properly approved and result in reliable financial information. Such information also includes data based on management's best estimates and judgements. Management has determined that the enclosed consolidated financial statements are presented fairly and on a consistent basis with prior years, in all material respects.

The Audit Committee and the Board of Directors review and approve the annual consolidated financial statements. In addition, the Audit Committee meets with financial officers of ShareWord Global Canada and the external auditors, and reports to the Board of Directors thereon. The Audit Committee and the Board of Directors also review the annual report in its entirety.

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by the external auditors, Graham Mathew Professional Corporation, Chartered Professional Accountants authorized to practise public accounting by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Ontario, in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. The external auditors have full and free access to management, the Audit Committee and the Board of Directors.



Garnet Wheaton  
Board Chair



Giorgio Gori  
President

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT**

To the Members of  
**ShareWord Global Canada**

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of **ShareWord Global Canada** (the Association), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at May 31, 2026, and the consolidated statements of operations and fund balances and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Association as at May 31, 2026, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Association in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### **Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Association's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Association or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Association's financial reporting process.

### **Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

## INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Association's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Association's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Association to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Graham Mathew Professional Corporation". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Cambridge, Ontario  
July 14, 2026

Chartered Professional Accountants, authorized to practise public  
accounting by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Ontario

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**MAY 31, 2026**

|                                                   | 2026<br>\$       | 2025<br>\$       |
|---------------------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| <b>ASSETS</b>                                     |                  |                  |
| Cash                                              | 2,354,809        | 659,398          |
| Short-term investments (note 4)                   | 1,239,253        | 2,827,641        |
| Accounts receivable                               | 585,942          | 651,368          |
| Inventory (note 3)                                | 420,275          | 401,254          |
| Prepaid expenses                                  | 593,437          | 155,352          |
| <b>Current assets</b>                             | <b>5,193,716</b> | <b>4,695,013</b> |
| Investments (note 5)                              | 39,758           | 31,380           |
| Life insurance - cash surrender value             | 93,946           | 89,775           |
| Capital assets (note 6)                           | 509,880          | 238,639          |
| <b>Non-current assets</b>                         | <b>643,584</b>   | <b>359,794</b>   |
| <b>Total assets</b>                               | <b>5,837,300</b> | <b>5,054,807</b> |
| <b>LIABILITIES</b>                                |                  |                  |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 7) | 489,381          | 520,019          |
| Deferred revenue                                  | 3,944,796        | 2,885,633        |
|                                                   | <b>4,434,177</b> | <b>3,405,652</b> |
| <b>FUND BALANCES</b>                              |                  |                  |
| Unrestricted, Operating Fund                      | 1,153,535        | 1,399,567        |
| Internally Restricted Fund (note 4)               | 249,588          | 249,588          |
|                                                   | <b>1,403,123</b> | <b>1,649,155</b> |
| <b>Total liabilities and fund balances</b>        | <b>5,837,300</b> | <b>5,054,807</b> |

**APPROVED BY THE BOARD:**



Garnet Wheaton, Board Chair



Saji Jacob, Treasurer

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS AND FUND BALANCES  
YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2026**

|                                                                        | 2026<br>\$        | 2025<br>\$          |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------|---------------------|
| <b>Revenue (page 11)</b>                                               |                   |                     |
| General gifts                                                          | 4,467,833         | 4,822,991           |
| Major and planned gifts                                                | 8,817,365         | 7,754,581           |
| Chapter gifts                                                          | 62,512            | 72,231              |
| Other income                                                           | 55,892            | 100,932             |
|                                                                        | <b>13,403,602</b> | <b>12,750,735</b>   |
| <b>Expenses</b>                                                        |                   |                     |
| Mobilization programs                                                  | 1,775,411         | 2,074,854           |
| GO! ministry programs                                                  | 2,022,831         | 2,155,813           |
| Scripture resourcing                                                   | 4,945,528         | 5,212,229           |
| Program operations                                                     | 1,369,140         | 1,408,668           |
| Awareness programs                                                     | 1,122,937         | 790,987             |
| Fundraising                                                            | 1,519,123         | 1,423,611           |
| Administration                                                         | 924,927           | 798,994             |
|                                                                        | <b>13,679,897</b> | <b>13,865,156</b>   |
| <b>Deficiency of revenue over<br/>expenses before undernoted items</b> | <b>( 276,295)</b> | <b>( 1,114,421)</b> |
| Gain on disposal of capital assets                                     | 5,327             | 2,625               |
| Gain on sale of investments                                            | 27,966            | 105,665             |
| Foreign exchange loss                                                  | ( 3,030)          | ( 118)              |
|                                                                        | <b>30,263</b>     | <b>108,172</b>      |
| <b>Deficiency of revenue<br/>over expenses for year</b>                | <b>( 246,032)</b> | <b>( 1,006,249)</b> |
| Fund balances, beginning of year                                       | 1,649,155         | 2,655,404           |
| <b>Fund balances, end of year</b>                                      | <b>1,403,123</b>  | <b>1,649,155</b>    |

The explanatory financial notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2026**

|                                                                            | 2026<br>\$       | 2025<br>\$        |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| <b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>                               |                  |                   |
| Deficiency of revenue over expenses for year                               | ( 246,032)       | ( 1,006,249)      |
| Items not involving cash:                                                  |                  |                   |
| Amortization                                                               | 71,789           | 79,824            |
| Gain on sale of capital asset                                              | ( 5,327)         | ( 2,625)          |
| Gain on sale of investments                                                | ( 27,966)        | ( 105,665)        |
|                                                                            | ( 207,536)       | ( 1,034,715)      |
| Net change in non-cash working capital<br>balances relating to operations: |                  |                   |
| Accounts receivable                                                        | 65,426           | 30,056            |
| Inventory                                                                  | ( 19,021)        | 73,901            |
| Prepaid expenses                                                           | ( 438,085)       | 67,354            |
| Accounts payable and accrued liabilities                                   | ( 30,637)        | 151,398           |
| Deferred revenue                                                           | 1,059,163        | ( 819,428)        |
|                                                                            | 429,310          | ( 1,531,434)      |
| <b>Cash flows from investment activities:</b>                              |                  |                   |
| Change in investments                                                      | ( 8,378)         | ( 5,991)          |
| Net change in short-term investments                                       | 1,616,354        | 1,450,563         |
| Change in life insurance - cash surrender value                            | ( 4,171)         | ( 6,216)          |
| Net additions to capital assets                                            | ( 337,704)       | ( 45,514)         |
|                                                                            | 1,266,101        | 1,392,842         |
| <b>Net increase (decrease) in cash</b>                                     | <b>1,695,411</b> | <b>( 138,592)</b> |
| Cash, beginning of year                                                    | 659,398          | 797,990           |
| <b>Cash, end of year</b>                                                   | <b>2,354,809</b> | <b>659,398</b>    |

The explanatory financial notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



---

**CONSOLIDATED EXPLANATORY FINANCIAL NOTES**  
**YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2026**

---

**1. Purpose and Organization**

ShareWord Global Canada is an association of Christian men and women, whose mission is to communicate the gospel of Jesus Christ, through personal evangelism and Scripture distribution, in Canada and worldwide, so that people may receive eternal life.

The Association was incorporated on June 19, 1936 as The Gideons International in Canada, under the laws of Canada, as a charitable organization without share capital and, as such, is not taxable for income tax purposes and is eligible to issue official income tax receipts for charitable donations. On September 10, 2020 the Association filed articles of amendment to change its legal operating name to ShareWord Global Canada.

**2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies**

The consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations and include the following significant accounting policies:

**(a) Basis of consolidation**

On January 24, 2020, the Association became the sole member of the Christian charity “World Radio Missionary Fellowship in Canada” (operating as Reach Beyond Canada). Reach Beyond Canada operates as a ministry of ShareWord Global Canada, but continues to retain its registered charity status in Canada.

**(b) Use of estimates**

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the current period. These estimates are reviewed periodically and adjustments are made to income as appropriate in the year they become known.

**(c) Fund accounting**

To ensure observation of restrictions placed on the use of resources available to ShareWord Global Canada, the accounts are maintained in accordance with the principles of fund accounting. Unless otherwise noted, the resources are classified for accounting and reporting purposes as belonging to the **Operating fund**, which represents the portion of unrestricted, expendable funds that are available for ministry and operations. Within the operating fund, the Board has established an internally restricted reserve to provide for long-term and preventive maintenance and other capital requirements related to the Association's operations (note 4).

**(d) Revenue recognition and deferred revenue**

The Association follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions whereby restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are incurred. Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably assured.

Other revenue and expenses are recorded on an accrual basis whereby revenue is recorded as earned and expenses are recorded as incurred. Deferred revenue consists of funds received during the year which relate to activities to be incurred subsequent to year end.

---

**CONSOLIDATED EXPLANATORY FINANCIAL NOTES**  
**YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2026**

---

**2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)**

**(e) Contributed services and materials**

Donations of materials and services are not reflected in these consolidated financial statements because of the impracticality of the record keeping and valuation of them.

**(f) Inventory**

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value using the first-in, first-out method.

**(g) Capital assets**

Capital assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis in order to write off these assets over their expected useful lives as follows:

|                                |               |
|--------------------------------|---------------|
| Building                       | 25 - 40 years |
| Computer system                | 3 - 5 years   |
| Office furniture and equipment | 5 - 7 years   |

**(h) Financial instruments**

Investments are shown on the statement of financial position at their fair values at the year-end date, with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of operations. All other financial assets and liabilities are recorded at amortized cost less any discovered impairment.

|                     | 2026<br>\$     | 2025<br>\$     |
|---------------------|----------------|----------------|
| <b>3. Inventory</b> |                |                |
| Scriptures          | 414,286        | 398,626        |
| Supplies            | 5,989          | 2,628          |
|                     | <b>420,275</b> | <b>401,254</b> |

**4. Short-term Investments**

The short-term investments held by the Association are comprised of the following investments:

|                   |                  |                  |
|-------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Term deposits     |                  | 1,603,011        |
| Mutual funds      | 1,238,725        | 1,215,380        |
| Canadian equities | 528              | 9,250            |
|                   | <b>1,239,253</b> | <b>2,827,641</b> |

At May 31, 2026 the Association has allocated \$249,588 (\$249,588 in 2025) to be segregated as an Internally Restricted Fund intended to provide reserves for long-term and preventive maintenance and other capital requirements. These reserves are not available for use without approval of the Board of Directors. There are sufficient funds available within the Association to withdraw the full balance of the Internally Restricted Fund, should the Association elect to use these reserves.

**CONSOLIDATED EXPLANATORY FINANCIAL NOTES**  
**YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2026**

|                                 | 2026<br>\$ | 2025<br>\$ |
|---------------------------------|------------|------------|
| <b>5. Investments</b>           |            |            |
| <b>Operating Fund</b>           |            |            |
| Mutual funds                    | 39,758     | 31,380     |
| <b>6. Capital Assets</b>        |            |            |
| <b>Cost</b>                     |            |            |
| Land                            | 22,715     | 22,715     |
| Building                        | 882,024    | 729,588    |
| Computer system                 | 426,100    | 356,998    |
| Office furniture and equipment  | 165,191    | 159,573    |
|                                 | 1,496,030  | 1,268,874  |
| <b>Accumulated amortization</b> |            |            |
| Building                        | 603,420    | 580,782    |
| Computer system                 | 344,045    | 303,713    |
| Office furniture and equipment  | 38,685     | 145,740    |
|                                 | 986,150    | 1,030,235  |
| <b>Net Book Value</b>           | 509,880    | 238,639    |

**7. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities**

There were no amounts payable with respect to government remittances as of the year end date.

**8. Sick Leave Benefit**

Each full-time employee is eligible to earn paid sick leave credit at the rate of one day per month to a maximum of 20 days accumulation. The value of these accumulated days to the extent that they could be used by employees for personal illness amounts to approximately \$451,245 (\$447,896 in 2025). Unused sick leave credits are not paid to employees at the end of their employment and, accordingly, provision for a sick leave liability has not been made in these consolidated financial statements.

**9. Financial Instrument Risk Management**

The following sections detail the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments to which the Association is exposed at May 31, 2026.

**Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a debtor fails to make payments to the Association. The Association is not exposed to this risk since it has low-risk debt holdings in its investment portfolio and its accounts receivable are short-term in nature, thereby mitigating any material credit risk.

---

**CONSOLIDATED EXPLANATORY FINANCIAL NOTES**  
**YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2026**

---

**9. Financial Instrument Risk Management (Continued)**

**Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate as a result of market factors. Market factors include three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

An investment policy is in place and its application is monitored by the Board of Directors and management. Diversification and risk tolerance techniques are utilized to minimize risk. The primary vehicle for the investment program is fixed income funds.

a) Currency risk

Currency risk relates to the Association operating in different currencies and converting non-Canadian earnings at different points in time at different foreign exchange levels when adverse changes in foreign currency exchange rates occur.

The Association's foreign exchange risk is related to foreign currency changes, which are monitored by management on an on-going basis and which are immaterial in dollar amount.

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the potential for financial loss caused by fluctuations in fair value or future cash flows of financial instruments because of changes in market interest rates. The Association is not exposed to any significant interest rate risk.

c) Other price risk

Other price risk is the uncertainty associated with the valuation of assets arising from changes in equity markets.

Management follows investment policies, procedures and processes for managing other price risk which it believes to be low.

**Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Association will not be able to meet all cash outflow obligations as they come due. The Association mitigates this risk by monitoring cash activities and expected outflows. The Association's current liabilities arise as expenses are incurred. The Association does not have material liabilities that can be called at the demand of a lender nor does it have material commitments for capital expenditures.

There have been no significant changes from the previous period in the exposure to risk, nor any significant changes to policies, procedures and methods used to measure the risk which management believes to be low.

**10. Gift to Qualified Donee**

During the year, the Association made a designated gift in the amount of \$456,913 to The Gideons International in Canada Charitable Fund, a registered charity and related party by virtue of board members in common.

**CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF REVENUE - OPERATING FUND  
YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2026**

|                                          | 2026<br>\$        | 2025<br>\$ |
|------------------------------------------|-------------------|------------|
| General gifts                            |                   |            |
| Expressions gifts                        | 362,649           | 427,884    |
| General donations, including direct mail | 3,238,979         | 3,307,859  |
| Events                                   | 453,897           | 656,917    |
| Church giving                            | 412,308           | 430,331    |
|                                          | <b>4,467,833</b>  | 4,822,991  |
| Bequests                                 | 2,284,564         | 2,070,123  |
| Major gifts                              | 6,532,801         | 5,684,458  |
|                                          | <b>8,817,365</b>  | 7,754,581  |
| Chapter fund donations                   | 62,512            | 72,231     |
| Other income                             | 55,892            | 100,932    |
| <b>Total Revenue</b>                     | <b>13,403,602</b> | 12,750,735 |

**MINISTRY IMPACT SUMMARY  
YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2026**

Ministry activities during the year amounted to:

|                      | 2026             | 2025      |
|----------------------|------------------|-----------|
| Gospel Presentations | 837,446          | 652,295   |
| People Mobilized     | 86,252           | 84,252    |
| Church Partnerships  | 12,537           | 12,137    |
| Scriptures Shared    |                  |           |
| Domestic             | 412,688          | 456,473   |
| International        | 1,261,345        | 1,374,097 |
| Bible Downloads      | 5,638            | 6,597     |
|                      | <b>1,679,671</b> | 1,837,167 |